(965,717) - (6,765,814
)

======= ======== ======== ======= ===== ========

At 31 December 2023

Financial assets
Bank balances 574,471 - - - - 574,471

________ _________ ________ _______ ______ _________

Financial liabilities
Borrowings (1,290,402) (2,911,961

)
(2,966,201

)
(1,447,368) - (8,615,932

)
________ _________ _________ ________ ______ _________

Interest sensitivity gap (715,931) (2,911,961
)

(2,966,201
)

(1,447,368) - (8,041,461
)

======= ======== ======== ======= ===== ========

94

CAR & GENERAL (KENYA) PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

38 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(c) Market risk (Continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group's sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in interest rates
(all the other variables held constant).1% is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change
in interest rates. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of
liability outstanding at the reporting date was outstanding for the whole year.

2024 2023
Shs'000 Shs'000

Effect on profit Effect on profit

+1% Movement (67,658) (80,415)
-1% Movement 67,658 80,415

======= =======

(iii) Price risk

As at 31 December 2024, the group did not hold financial instruments that are subject to price
fluctuations.

39 FAIR VALUE OF INVESTMENT PROPERTIES AND PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT (Land and Buildings)

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly
transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is
directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique.

In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Group takes into account the characteristics of

[…]

(965,717) - (6,765,814
)

======= ======== ======== ======= ===== ========

At 31 December 2023

Financial assets
Bank balances 574,471 - - - - 574,471

________ _________ ________ _______ ______ _________

Financial liabilities
Borrowings (1,290,402) (2,911,961

)
(2,966,201

)
(1,447,368) - (8,615,932

)
________ _________ _________ ________ ______ _________

Interest sensitivity gap (715,931) (2,911,961
)

(2,966,201
)

(1,447,368) - (8,041,461
)

======= ======== ======== ======= ===== ========

94

CAR & GENERAL (KENYA) PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

38 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(c) Market risk (Continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group's sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in interest rates
(all the other variables held constant).1% is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change
in interest rates. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of
liability outstanding at the reporting date was outstanding for the whole year.

2024 2023
Shs'000 Shs'000

Effect on profit Effect on profit

+1% Movement (67,658) (80,415)
-1% Movement 67,658 80,415

======= =======

(iii) Price risk

As at 31 December 2024, the group did not hold financial instruments that are subject to price
fluctuations.

39 FAIR VALUE OF INVESTMENT PROPERTIES AND PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT (Land and Buildings)

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly
transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is
directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique.

In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Group takes into account the characteristics of

[…]

180,859,000. Interest income on related party loans had been presented within other income on the
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income instead of presenting the same separately as
finance income as required by IAS 1.85. This had resulted to understatement of finance income and
overstatement of other income by Shs. 20,763,000. Net foreign exchange losses/(gains) arising from normal
business operations (trade payables, receivables etc) had been classified under finance costs on the
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income instead of presenting the same separately within
income from operations as required by IAS 21.52 (a). This had resulted to overstatement of finance costs and
understatement of income from operations by Shs. 297,919,000 for the group and Shs. 59,509,000 for the
company.

The correction has now been made in the 2023 restated financial statements to the correct these
compensating errors within the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

The effect of the restatement in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income is as below:

For the year ended 31 December 2023 Balance as
previously stated

Adjustment for
restatement

Restated

Group: KShs '000' KShs '000' KShs '000'

Cost of sales (22,999,436) (180,859) (23,180,295)
Other costs (180,859) 180,859 -
Other income 223,396 (20,763) 202,633
Finance income - 20,763 20,763
Finance costs (1,904,891) (297,919) (2,202,810)
Net foreign exchange gains/(losses) - 297,919 297,919

========== ========== ==========

Company:

Finance costs (181,103) 59,509 (121,594)
Net foreign exchange gains/(losses) - (59,509) (59,509)

========== ========== ==========
We have updated disclosure notes on investment property note 16 relating to significant unobservable inputs and
its sensitivity in line with IFRS 13 to include details on the basis on which capitalisation rate was computed on,
and the occupancy rates applied during valuation of the investment property. These details had not been
disclosed in the prior year financial statements.

41 SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD

No material events or circumstances have arisen between the reporting date and the date of this report.

42 CURRENCY

The fina`ncial statements are presented in Kenya Shillings as rounded to the nearest thousand (Shs ‘000). The